98224 Cyan R&A Pt2  28/3/08  10:00 pm  Page 22

23Cyan Holdings plc

Report and Financial Statements 2007

3. REPORTING UNDER INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) (continued)

Research and development

No adjustment is required in respect of research and development expense.

Cumulative translation differences

Translation differences arise from the consolidation of the results of foreign operations at the average rate and the balance sheet at the year-
end rate of exchange. UK GAAP does not require these translation differences to be separately identified and accounted for in subsequent
disposal of foreign operations. Under IFRS the translation differences arising are separately recorded in equity, net of movements on related
hedging instruments.

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006

There have been no changes in the reporting of the income statement for the year to 31 December 2006 of either the Company or the Group as
a result of the move to reporting under IFRS from UK GAAP.

RECONCILIATION OF THE COMPANY BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2006

Under UK

GAAP Reclassifications Under IFRS

£ £ £

Non current assets

Intangible assets – 57,586 57,586
Property, plant and equipment 57,586 (57,586) –

Investments 189,495 – 189,495

247,081 – 247,081
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 6,268,467 – 6,268,467
Treasury deposits 2,625,000 (2,625,000) –
Cash and cash equivalents 101,640 2,625,000 2,726,640

8,995,107 – 8,995,107

Total assets 9,242,188 – 9,242,188
Current liabilities (48,822) – (48,822)

Net current assets 8,946,285 – 8,946,285

Net assets 9,193,366 – 9,193,366

Equity
Share capital 170,070 – 170,070
Share premium 8,627,630 – 8,627,630
Retained earnings 208,171 – 208,171
Share based compensation 187,495 – 187,495

Total equity 9,193,366 – 9,193,366

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

98224 Cyan R&A Pt2  28/3/08  10:00 pm  Page 23

24 Cyan Holdings plc

Report and Financial Statements 2007

3. REPORTING UNDER INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF THE COMPANY BALANCE SHEET AS AT 1 JANUARY 2006

Under UK

GAAP Reclassifications Under IFRS

£ £ £

Non current assets

Intangible assets 4,000 86,378 90,378
Property, plant and equipment 86,378 (86,378) –
Investments 15,966 – 15,966

106,344 – 106,344
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3,407,557 – 3,407,557
Treasury deposits 5,375,000 (5,375,000) –
Cash and cash equivalents 152,406 5,375,000 5,527,406

8,934,963 – 8,934,963

Total assets 9,041,307 – 9,041,307
Current liabilities (203,966) – (203,966)

Net current assets 8,730,997 – 8,730,997

Net assets 8,837,341 – 8,837,341

Equity
Share capital 168,621 – 168,621
Share premium 8,598,230 – 8,598,230
Retained loss 56,524 – 56,524
Share based compensation 13,966 – 13,966

Total equity 8,837,341 – 8,837,341

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2006

Under UK

GAAP Reclassifications Under IFRS

£ £ £

Non current assets

Intangible assets – 57,586 57,586
Property, plant and equipment 136,249 (57,586) 78,663

136,249 – 136,249

Current assets
Inventory 107,922 – 107,922
Trade and other receivables 520,942 – 520,942
Treasury deposits 2,625,000 (2,625,000) –
Cash and cash equivalents 195,801 2,625,000 2,820,801

3,449,665 – 3,449,665

Total assets 3,585,914 – 3,585,914
Current liabilities (249,662) – (249,662)

Net current assets 3,200,003 – 3,200,003

Net assets 3,336,252 – 3,336,252

Equity
Share capital 170,070 – 170,070
Share premium 8,627,630 – 8,627,630
Retained loss (5,648,943) – (5,648,943)
Share based compensation 187,495 – 187,495

Total equity 3,336,252 – 3,336,252

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

98224 Cyan R&A Pt2  28/3/08  10:00 pm  Page 24

25Cyan Holdings plc

Report and Financial Statements 2007

3. REPORTING UNDER INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 1 JANUARY 2006

Under UK

GAAP Reclassifications Under IFRS

£ £ £

Non current assets

Intangible assets 4,000 86,586 90,586
Property, plant and equipment 163,236 (86,586) 76,650

167,236 – 167,236

Current assets
Inventory 59,583 – 59,583
Trade and other receivables 182,560 – 182,560
Treasury deposits 5,375,000 (5,375,000) –
Cash and cash equivalents 192,680 5,375,000 5,567,680

5,809,823 – 5,809,823

Total assets 5,977,059 – 5,977,059
Current liabilities (338,105) – (338,105)

Net current assets 5,471,718 – 5,471,718

Net assets 5,638,954 – 5,638,954

Equity
Share capital 168,621 – 168,621
Share premium 8,598,230 – 8,598,230
Retained loss (3,141,863) – (3,141,863)
Share based compensation 13,966 – 13,966

Total equity 5,638,954 – 5,638,954

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Group

Basis of accounting and going concern

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). The financial statements
have also been prepared in accordance with IFRSs adopted by the European Union and therefore the group financial statements comply with
Article 4 of the EU IAS Regulation.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of certain properties and the financial
instruments. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.